

Town of Pittsford Lodge Rules & Regulations

for King's Bend Park Pittsford Recreation Department – 35 Lincoln Ave – Pittsford, NY 14534 – (585) 248-6280

The following pertains to use of Town lodges for public reservations. These are the lodges at King's Bend Park. Please carefully review the rules and regulations below.

- 1. All reservation requests submitted online or in person are subject to review and confirmation by Town of Pittsford staff.
- 2. Applicants must be at least 21 years old and be present at the time of reservation and for the duration of the event.
- 3. Reservation requests that may be disruptive to regular park functions and operations are not allowed. Such requests would include but are not limited to those that exceed lodge capacities, create parking conflicts, pose a safety risk, or disrupt in any way Town staff, patrons, or other park users.
- 4. The person submitting the reservation is responsible for damage. A replacement fee will be charged for damage and for special cleaning. Decorations must be attached in ways that do not damage the lodge and shall be completely removed following your reservations. Use of confetti, glitter, rice, and candles is prohibited. Lodge users are expected to leave the lodge as they found it. Town staff may require a security deposit in advance as a condition for use of the lodge.
- 5. Reservation applications must have accurate and complete information, including without limitation information that fully and accurately describes the activities comprising the event for which reservation is sought. Submission of deceptive or misleading information or withholding of information necessary to describe an event accurately may result in cancelation of the reservations and ineligibility to make future reservations.
- 6. Reservations are for the lodge only from 10am-10pm on the date reserved. Your use of the lodge may include any portion of the day between these times. There will likely be other park users present at the time of your reservation. Your use of the lodge shall not exclude others from using the park.
- 7. Reservations for personal or commercial profit or religious services are prohibited.
- 8. The Town of Pittsford denies any liability for reservations not affiliated with Town programs and services.
- 9. Prior approval and additional insurance coverage may be required for items including, but not limited to tents, bounce houses, entertainment rides, food trucks, or other activities.
- 10. Alcoholic beverages are allowed. The applicant assumes full responsibility for the control of alcohol consumption. The Town of Pittsford assumes no consequential liability.
- 11. Fires are not permitted.
- 12. Sound amplification of any kind is prohibited.
- 13. No swimming, boating, or skating allowed in the stormwater management ponds. Fishing from the banks of the pond is allowed. Please practice catch and release. No access is allowed at the concrete dam or across the rocky crossing area.
- 14. Users must adhere to all Town of Pittsford Parks codes and have a reservation receipt available to show Town staff or law enforcement when requested. Town Emergency number is 585-248-6212.
- 15. Vehicles must park in designated parking areas. Parking is not permitted on the green space or access roads.

Failure to follow the Town of Pittsford Lodge Rules and Regulations may result in cancelation of reservation and ineligibility to make future reservations.